IRIDIUM Mono/Dual AM 58KHz System
Technical documentation, installation instructions
IRIDIUM SIGMA 58KHz
Contents
1. Contents
2. Technical parameters
3. AM Electronic board description
3.1 Description of terminal pins

9. Changig the device name in the Baozam Cloud
2. Technical parameters
Type designation IRD S100 V1 AM
Commercial designation IRIDIUM SIGMA
58KHz
Producer IRIDIUM LTD, spol. s r.o.,
Slovakia Working frequency range 58KHz
Output voltage from AC / AC adapter 18V AC 60W 50Hz or 60Hz
Dimensions height: 162,5cm width: 40,4cm depth:
9,2cm Alarm signalization optical (LED diodes), acoustic (piezo-siren)
3. AM Electronic board description
3.1 Description of terminal pins
POWER 18V/AC supply voltage input from power adapter
SYNC. IN terminal for connecting of synchronization input in case
of MASTER–SLAVE installations
SYNC. OUT terminal for connecting of synchronization output in case
of MASTER–SLAVE installations
12V plus power pole for connecting of acoustic alarm signalization
(piezo-siren)
Buzzer minus power pole for connecting of acoustic alarm
signalization (piezo-siren)
12V plus power pole for light alarm signalization
ALARM minus power pole for for light alarm signalization
RELAY relay switching contacts
TRX COIL4 (START) lower loop of slave antenna START
TRX COIL4 (COM) lower loop of slave antenna
COMMON TRX COIL3 (START) upper loop of slave
antenna START TRX COIL3 (COM) lower loop of slave
antenna OMMON TRX COIL2 (START) lower loop of
master antenna START TRX COIL2 (COM) lower loop
of master antenna OMMON TRX COIL1 (START)
 lower loop of master antenna
START TRX COIL1 (COM) lower loop of master
antenna OMMON
3.2 Description of LED signaling, USB connector
LED-1 System mode
1x blinks per 5 sec- Normal
mode 1x blinks per 1 sec-
Remote control 3x blinks per
1sec - Access Point
LED-2 Process run
LED-3 System errors
1x blinks - Ni WiFi
2x blinks - No internal
connection 3x blinks - Network
time error
4x blinks - internal RTC error / el. Is
broken Button Connect to WiFi
LED-4 Blocked mode
LED-5 Reduced mode
LED-6 Reserved
LED-7 A
4. Capacitor board description
4.1 Loops wire description
Lower coil - pins for connection of lower wire
loop Upper coil - pins for connection of upper wire
loop
LJ 1, LJ 2, LJ 3, LJ 4 - jumpers for lower wire loop
setting RJ 1, RJ 2, RJ 3, RJ 4 - jumpers for upper wire loop
setting
Setting procedure provide produced.
TRX COIL 1 - connection wire to corresponding pins on 20-pin terminal on AM el. TRX
COIL 2 - connection wire to corresponding pins on 20-pin terminal on AM el.
Slave antenna capacitor board
TRX COIL 3 - connection wire to corresponding pins on 20-pin terminal on AM el. TRX
COIL 4 - connection wire to corresponding pins on 20-pin terminal on AM el.
5. Plug-in mechanism & electronic boards in Master antenna
5.1 Wire connection on Master Antenna
For the connection between Master and Slave antenna we recommend to use 2x 2-core wire
with the core cross section 0,7
5.2 Wire connection on Slave antenna
6. Installation of AM IRD System
No special equipment (such as an oscilloscope) is required to install the IRD system.